Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 7,280,543

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 7,280,543

The Group as lessor

Except for sublease transactions, the Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is

a lessor, and it accounts for those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1,

2019.

- 12 -

The Group subleased its leasehold retail stores to a third party. Such sublease was classified as an

operating lease under IAS 17. The Group determines the sublease is classified as a finance lease on

the basis of the remaining contractual terms and conditions of the head lease and sublease on

January 1, 2019, and the Group accounts for the sublease as a new finance lease entered into at that

date.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Financial lease receivables - current   $ -   $ 81,404   $ 81,404

Financial lease receivables - non-current   -   178,078   178,078

Prepayments for leases - current   229,630   (154,826)   74,804

Prepayments for leases - non-current   189,896   (189,896)   -

Right-of-use assets   -   7,273,543   7,273,543

Refundable deposits   438,150   (41,781)   396,369

Total effect on assets   $ 857,676   $ 7,146,522   $ 8,004,198

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 2,112,222   $ 2,112,222

Lease payable - current   172,895   (134,167)   38,728

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   5,168,321   5,168,321

Guarantee deposits received   167,650   (3,320)   164,330

Total effect on liabilities   $ 340,545   $ 7,143,056   $ 7,483,601

Retained earnings   $ 5,395,920   $ 2,945   $ 5,398,865

Non-controlling interests   23,259   521   23,780

Total effect on equity   $ 5,419,179   $ 3,466   $ 5,422,645

2) IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments”

IFRIC 23 clarifies that when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments, the Group should

assume that the taxation authority has full knowledge of all related information when making

related examinations. If the Group concludes that it is probable that the taxation authority will

accept an uncertain tax treatment, the Group should determine the taxable profit, tax bases, unused

tax losses, unused tax credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatments used or planned to be

used in its income tax filings. If it is not probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain